carried out modelling of the impact of the recovery

measures on footfall, but of the impact of visitor

numbers on the economy.

The graphs on the next pages show the impact in the

West End and Heart of London following three different

scenarios that model a 10%, 20% and 30% increase in

local, domestic and international footfall, using the

Seasonal Covid scenario as a baseline.

Potential recovery measures

5
 P

o
te

n
ti

a
l
re

c
o

v
e
ry

 m
e
a
s
u

re
s

The impact of increased footfall: the West End

55

Our model suggests that a 10% improvement

in local, domestic and international footfall as

a result of implementing the recovery

measures would lead to an improvement of

2% annual GVA in the West End, or an

improvement of around £0.2bn above the

Seasonal Covid scenario by 2024.

A more substantial increase in footfall,

of 20% and 30% above the Seasonal

Covid level, would lead to an increase

of 5% or 7% (£0.5bn or 0.7bn) respectively

by 2024.

Source: Arup

Relative annual
GVA in 2024 vs

in 2019

Total difference in
output produced in

2019-2024 compared
to No-Covid Scenario

Total above the
Seasonal Covid

Scenario in
2019-2024

No-Covid-19 scenario 6% - -

Return to normality -10% -£5.4bn n/a

Seasonal Covid-19 +30% -80% -£14.2bn 7% (£0.7bn)

Seasonal Covid-19 +20% -80.7% -£14.5bn 5% (£0.5bn)

Seasonal Covid-19 +10% -81.3% -£14.7bn 2% (£0.2bn)

Seasonal Covid-19 -82% -£15bn n/a

Strict rules -97% -£18.1bn n/a

Repeated lockdowns -97% -£18.5bn n/a

Estimated change in

total GVA generated by

the arts and culture

sector for the West End

area between 2019 and

2024 (£m, 2019 prices)

Potential recovery measures

5
 P

o
te

n
ti

a
l
re

c
o

v
e
ry

 m
e
a
s
u

re
s

The impact of increased footfall: the Heart of London

56

For the Heart of London area, given the

particular reliance on cultural venues and

galleries, the GVA is more sensitive to local,

domestic and international footfall. Here, a

10% increase in visitor numbers would lead

to an improvement of 4% annual GVA